

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

50509 MARINE LLC, AMH GOVERNMENT
SERVICES, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG TOMPKINS
CRAIG TOMPKINS, PLLC
2269 Acorn Palm Road
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 271-4868

ROBERT J. HAUSER
Counsel of Record
PANKAUSKI HAUSER
LAZARUS, PLLC
415 South Olive Avenue
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 514-0900
courtfilings@phflorida.com

Counsel for Petitioner

304381



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
A. The Court should reaffirm <i>Chicago Title</i> and its delegation to the states of control over the existence and ownership of state-created entities.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Federal courts are not free to rewrite a statute that relies on unambiguous definitions with “federal common law.”	18
C. Certiorari review is warranted to restore the states’ constitutional authority to determine and regulate the ownership and existence of their own state-created entities.....	20
D. The underlying policy justification to disregard state law, invent federal common law, and deem the Plan Sponsor to exist indefinitely despite state law depends on a flawed premise.	21
1. The decision exposes business owners to indefinite liabilities for an indefinite amount of time..	21
2. ERISA already contemplates the “missing Plan Sponsor” problem.....	22
3. PBGC already has remedies to prevent a failure of succession of a Plan Sponsor that do not interfere with state corporate law	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 24, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED NOVEMBER 22, 2019	14a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 21, 2021	37a
APPENDIX D — STATUTORY PROVISIONS	39a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	23
<i>Burks v. Lasker,</i> 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	15
<i>Burks v. Lasker,</i> 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	4
<i>Chicago Title & Tr. Co. v.</i> <i>Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.,</i> 302 U.S. 120 (1937)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Freedman v. magicJack Vocaltec Ltd.,</i> 963 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	22, 24
<i>Horbach v. Kaczmarek,</i> 915 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	19
<i>In re Peer Manor Bldg. Corp.,</i> 134 F.2d 839 (7 th Cir. 1943)	4
<i>In re Peer Manor Bldg. Corp.,</i> 134 F.2d 839 (7th Cir. 1943).....	16, 18, 27

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Segno Comms.</i> 264 B.R. 501, 510 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2001).....	17	
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	4, 13, 14, 15	
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)	4	
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	22	
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	22, 23	
<i>Mich. Ind. Condo. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Mich. Place, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 8 N.E.3d 1246 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2014).....	6, 17	
<i>Michigan Indiana Condominium Ass'n v.</i> <i>Michigan Place, LLC</i> , 8 N.E.3d 1246 (App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2014), <i>appeal denied</i> , 20 N.E.3d 1256 (Ill. 2014).....	16	
<i>Nachman Corp. v.</i> <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	22	
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	23	

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>PBGC v. Durango-Ga. Paper Co.,</i> 2006 WL 3762085 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2006), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 664 (11th Cir. Oct. 19, 2007)	27
<i>PBGC v. FEL Corp.,</i> 798 F. Supp. 239 (D.N.J. 1992)	26, 27
<i>PBGC v. Mize Co.,</i> 987 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>PBGC v. Mizrachi,</i> 363 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	26
<i>PBGC v. Republic Tech. Int'l, Inc.,</i> 386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>PBGC v. The Renco Group,</i> 13-cv-621 RJS, 2015 WL 997712, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2015)	27
<i>PBGC v. White Consol. Indus.,</i> 215 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v.</i> <i>Findlay Industries, Inc., et al.,</i> 902 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>dismissed sub nom. September Ends Co. v.</i> <i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 16 (2019) ..	13, 26
<i>Pielet v. Pielet,</i> 978 N.E. 2d 1000 (Ill. 2012) (e.s.)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shute v. Chambers</i> , 492 N.E.2d 528 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 1986)....	17, 19, 21
<i>Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Philadelphia and Vicinity v. Central Michigan Trucking, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 1107 (6th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	12

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend X	14
26 U.S.C. § 1563.....	2, 18
26 U.S.C. § 1563(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1259(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A)	2, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A)(iii)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(B)	2, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(14).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(14)(B)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)(6)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)(6)(B)-(C)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1362.....	6, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1369.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1369(a).....	26
26 C.F.R. § 1.414(b)-1(a)	2
3 Am. Jur. Corporations § 412 (1938)	21
19 Am. Jur., 2d Corporations § 2458 (2015)	16
26 CFR § 1.414(c)-2	<i>passim</i>
Ill. Jur. BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS § 10:53 (2019).....	17
PBGC.gov, <i>Risk Mitigation & Early Warning Program</i> , available at https:// www.pbgc.gov/prac/risk-mitigation	26
